

S U P R E M E                      C O U R T   O F        I N D I A  
R E C O R D   O F   P R O C E E D I N G S

B E F O R E   T H E   R E G I S T R A R   S . G .   S H A H

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).29861/2009

KISAN COOP.SUGAR FACTORY LTD.& ANR.

Petitioner(s)

V E R S U S

JAY PAL SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief )

WITH SLP(C) NO. 29870 of 2009

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 15/07/2011                      This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.Prakash Kumar Singh,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Sumita Hazarika,Adv.

U P O N   h e a r i n g   c o u n s e l   t h e   C o u r t   m a d e   t h e   f o l l o w i n g  
O R D E R

Nobody is present for the petitioner.

It is unfortunate that even after repeated orders ld.

Advocates are filing receipt of sending notice by registered post without its acknowledgment slip/card as proof of service.

In this case, it is even not supported by affidavit as required under the rules.

There is no acknowledgment or proof of service of notice upon unserved respondents. Dasti service is issued long back. Matter has been adjourned on several dates for confirmation of service only. Probably petitioner is not

-2-

Item No.32

interested in confirming service at the earliest because there is an interim order in their favour since November, 2009.

Considering the number of dates for which the matter is

adjourned for confirming service of State authorities which can be easily served (for which this Court has repeatedly directed the litigants to confirm service through the standing counsel or through the Resident Commissioner) and considering the fact that petitioner has never bothered to select an appropriate mode of service upon such unserved respondents, list before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber for non-prosecution.

(S.G.SHAH)  
Registrar

hj